
Descendants of James Cock
Generation 1

1. JAMES1 COCK was born in 1629 in Bloomfield, Norfolk, England. He died on 10 Dec 1699 in Long
Island City, Queens, New York, United States. He married SARAH CLARKE. She was born about
1635 in New York, New York, New York, United States. She died on 17 Oct 1715 in Long Island
City, Queens, New York, United States.
James Cock and Sarah Clarke had the following child:
2. i. HENRY2 COX was born on 01 Feb 1678 in Killingworth upon Matinecock, Oysterbay,

Long Island, NY. He died on 04 May 1733 in Killingworth upon Matinecock,
Oysterbay, Long Island, NY. He married MARY FEAKE. She was born on 30 Apr
1678 in Matinecock, Nassau, New York, USA. She died on 30 Dec 1715 in
Matinecock, Nassau, New York, USA.

Generation 2
2. HENRY2 COX (James1 Cock) was born on 01 Feb 1678 in Killingworth upon Matinecock, Oysterbay,

Long Island, NY. He died on 04 May 1733 in Killingworth upon Matinecock, Oysterbay, Long
Island, NY. He married MARY FEAKE. She was born on 30 Apr 1678 in Matinecock, Nassau, New
York, USA. She died on 30 Dec 1715 in Matinecock, Nassau, New York, USA.
Henry Cox and Mary Feake had the following child:
3. i. BENJAMIN3 COX was born on 05 Dec 1702 in Killingworth upon Matinecock,

Oysterbay, Long Island, NY. He died on 19 Feb 1783 in Thornbury, Chester,
Pennsylvania, United States. He married ANN PEIRCE BRINTON. She was born on 28
Jul 1712 in Thornbury Township., Chester County, PA. She died after 1755 in
Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania, USA.

Generation 3
3. BENJAMIN3 COX (Henry2, James1 Cock) was born on 05 Dec 1702 in Killingworth upon Matinecock,

Oysterbay, Long Island, NY. He died on 19 Feb 1783 in Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania, United
States. He married ANN PEIRCE BRINTON. She was born on 28 Jul 1712 in Thornbury Township.,
Chester County, PA. She died after 1755 in Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania, USA.
Benjamin Cox and Ann Peirce Brinton had the following child:
4. i. MOSES4 COX was born in 20 1742 in Thornbury, Chester County, Pennsylvania. He

died in 1808 in Circleville, Rockaway County, Ohio. He married HANNAH EAVENSON.
She was born in 1750 in Concord, Thornbury Township, Chester (now Delaware)
County, Pennsylvania. She died in Sep 1824 in , , Pennsylvania, USA.

Generation 4
4. MOSES4 COX (Benjamin3, Henry2, James1 Cock) was born in 20 1742 in Thornbury, Chester

County, Pennsylvania. He died in 1808 in Circleville, Rockaway County, Ohio. He married HANNAH
EAVENSON. She was born in 1750 in Concord, Thornbury Township, Chester (now Delaware)
County, Pennsylvania. She died in Sep 1824 in , , Pennsylvania, USA.
Moses Cox and Hannah Eavenson had the following child:
5. i. CALEB5 COX was born on 20 Feb 1787 in Loudon or Orange Co., Va. He died on 06

Nov 1852 in Fredericktown, Missouri. He married Louisa Catherine Heins, daughter
of Henry Andrew (Test) Von Heins, on 07 Mar 1820 in New Orleans, Louisiana. She
was born on 22 Mar 1798 in Philadelphia, Pa. She died on 01 Feb 1863 in
Fredericktown, Missouri.

Generation 5
5. CALEB5 COX (Moses4, Benjamin3, Henry2, James1 Cock) was born on 20 Feb 1787 in Loudon or

Orange Co., Va. He died on 06 Nov 1852 in Fredericktown, Missouri. He married Louisa Catherine
Heins, daughter of Henry Andrew (Test) Von Heins, on 07 Mar 1820 in New Orleans, Louisiana.
She was born on 22 Mar 1798 in Philadelphia, Pa. She died on 01 Feb 1863 in Fredericktown,
Missouri.
Notes for Caleb Cox:



Generation 5 (con't)
He was at the battle of New Orleans in war of 1812-15, as Capt. of the First Regiment of Louisiana
Volunteers, being behind the historic cotton bale breastworks, and sustained no injuries. After the
war he was engaged in mercantile forwarding business on the Mississippi River; in 1820 opened
business at St. Louis; 1822 went to Fredericktown, Mo., and there continued until his death in 1852
Caleb Cox and Louisa Catherine Heins had the following child:
6. i. JOSHUA BARTON6 COX was born on 10 Feb 1828. He died on 31 Dec 1898. He

married Catherine Emily Brown, daughter of Robert Tarver Brown and Catherine
Valle, on 11 Jan 1859. She was born on 01 Aug 1835. She died on 20 May 1914.

Generation 6
6. JOSHUA BARTON6 COX (Caleb5, Moses4, Benjamin3, Henry2, James1 Cock) was born on 10 Feb

1828. He died on 31 Dec 1898. He married Catherine Emily Brown, daughter of Robert Tarver
Brown and Catherine Valle, on 11 Jan 1859. She was born on 01 Aug 1835. She died on 20 May
1914.
Joshua Barton Cox and Catherine Emily Brown had the following children:
7. i. LOUISA B. COX7 LAWRENCE. She married HENRY LAWRENCE.

ii. IDA M. COX.
iii. WILLIAM B. COX.

8. iv. ANNIE ELIZABETH COX was born on 21 Jul 1875. She died on 23 May 1955 in St.
Louis, Missouri. She married Peter Henry Huck, son of Florian Henry Huck and
Mary Ursula Fisher, on 14 Nov 1898 in Ste. Genevieve, Missouri. He was born on
02 May 1866 in Missouri. He died on 13 Mar 1937 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri,
United States.

Generation 7
7. LOUISA B. COX7 LAWRENCE (Joshua Barton6 Cox, Caleb5 Cox, Moses4 Cox, Benjamin3 Cox, Henry2

Cox, James1 Cock). She married HENRY LAWRENCE.
Henry Lawrence and Louisa B. Cox Lawrence had the following child:

i. PERCY (?)8 LAWRENCE.
8. ANNIE ELIZABETH7 COX (Joshua Barton6, Caleb5, Moses4, Benjamin3, Henry2, James1 Cock) was

born on 21 Jul 1875. She died on 23 May 1955 in St. Louis, Missouri. She married Peter Henry
Huck, son of Florian Henry Huck and Mary Ursula Fisher, on 14 Nov 1898 in Ste. Genevieve,
Missouri. He was born on 02 May 1866 in Missouri. He died on 13 Mar 1937 in St Louis, St Louis,
Missouri, United States.
Peter Henry Huck and Annie Elizabeth Cox had the following children:

i. CATHERINE8 HUCK.
9. ii. FRANCIS FISHER HUCK was born on 15 Dec 1905. He died on 29 Jan 1980 in

Safford, Graham, Arizona. He married Carmen Florence Van Ronzelen, daughter of
Armia George Van Ronzelen and Anna Florence McGrath, on 04 Jun 1940 in
Hannibal, Missouri. She was born on 19 Dec 1911. She died on 25 Jun 1962 in
Kirkwood, St. Louis, Missouri.

Generation 8
9. FRANCIS FISHER8 HUCK (Annie Elizabeth7 Cox, Joshua Barton6 Cox, Caleb5 Cox, Moses4 Cox,

Benjamin3 Cox, Henry2 Cox, James1 Cock) was born on 15 Dec 1905. He died on 29 Jan 1980 in
Safford, Graham, Arizona. He married Carmen Florence Van Ronzelen, daughter of Armia George
Van Ronzelen and Anna Florence McGrath, on 04 Jun 1940 in Hannibal, Missouri. She was born
on 19 Dec 1911. She died on 25 Jun 1962 in Kirkwood, St. Louis, Missouri.
Notes for Carmen Florence Van Ronzelen:
Wohlschlaeger
Francis Fisher Huck and Carmen Florence Van Ronzelen had the following children:

i. ANNE SHARON9 HUCK.



Generation 8 (con't)
ii. ROMANY ELIZEBETH HUCK.

10. iii. JENNIFER FISHER HUCK was born on 04 Feb 1946. She married (1) EDDIE LAUBE.
She married (2) PRIVATE.

iv. TARVER LYNN HUCK was born on 04 Sep 1949.
v. PETER BRENNAN HUCK was born on 23 Sep 1943.

Generation 9
10. JENNIFER FISHER9 HUCK (Francis Fisher8, Annie Elizabeth7 Cox, Joshua Barton6 Cox, Caleb5 Cox,

Moses4 Cox, Benjamin3 Cox, Henry2 Cox, James1 Cock) was born on 04 Feb 1946. She married
(1) EDDIE LAUBE. She married (2) PRIVATE.
Eddie Laube and Jennifer Fisher Huck had the following children:
11. i. PETER10 LAUBE was born on 09 Nov 1969. He married CHRISTINE STEWART.

ii. JOHN TARVER LAUBE was born on 26 Jun 1973.
Private and Jennifer Fisher Huck had the following child:
12. i. AMY10 POPE. She married LEROY CASTRO.

Generation 10
11. PETER10 LAUBE (Jennifer Fisher9 Huck, Francis Fisher8 Huck, Annie Elizabeth7 Cox, Joshua

Barton6 Cox, Caleb5 Cox, Moses4 Cox, Benjamin3 Cox, Henry2 Cox, James1 Cock) was born on 09
Nov 1969. He married CHRISTINE STEWART.
Peter Laube and Christine Stewart had the following children:

i. BENJAMIN TARVER11 LAUBE was born on 03 Apr 2002.
ii. EMILY LAUBE was born on 21 Jun 2004.

12. AMY10 POPE (Jennifer Fisher9 Huck, Francis Fisher8 Huck, Annie Elizabeth7 Cox, Joshua Barton6
Cox, Caleb5 Cox, Moses4 Cox, Benjamin3 Cox, Henry2 Cox, James1 Cock, Private). She married
LEROY CASTRO.
Leroy Castro and Amy Pope had the following child:

i. KELSEY CASTRO11 CASTRO.
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